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Operational Highlights
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I am excited about 2017. We are strengthening our presence in 

Germany and Singapore, and we recently opened an important 

office in Copenhagen. Edge expects to continue to grow and take 

market share, especially in the specialised areas where we are 

working closely with our clients to provide solutions to their 

needs in the marine sector and outside.

I would like to thank the board, the management and all our 

employees who have made this success possible and viable 

through their hard work and enormous skill set.

Per Etholm

Chairman, Edge Group

Chairman's Letter
Per Etholm

Edge Group delivered a record year in 2016, with earnings of  

NOK 133.6 million and EBITDA of NOK 14.5 million. Edge is cash 

rich and cash generating, giving the Group flexibility to continue 

to grow controlled both organically and non-organically.

The result is the product of a focused and specialised strategy 

and the intense efforts of our employees in the year behind us. 

It also shows that the Group structure put into place in 2015 

is starting to pay off through synergies both in revenues and 

through cost and efficiency savings.

The marine industry as well as the insurance markets have 

been and are being severely challenged by excess capacity, 

leading to significant drops in asset values and insurance 

premiums. We estimate that by just keeping existing business 

levels, our revenues and results would have dropped in excess 

of 15% through market margin reductions. It is therefore very 

encouraging to see that our growth is more than offsetting  

these market drops and contributing very positively to the 

EBITDA and profit.

In brokerage, big is no longer necessarily beautiful. Market 

analysts and participants emphasise the benefit of being 

relatively small and flexible, of focusing on specialised  

solutions and client relationships, and on the importance of 

global presence. Edge Group is proud to be able to check all  

those areas, and to have plans for further expansion and  

growth in our core areas. We continue to invest in our staff,  

in technology, in our global presence and in specialised  

risk solutions.
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Letter from the Founders
David A. Edwards & Tom E. Midttun

As examples of successfully executed projects the Group is 

marketing Trade Disruption programs to ship owners across 

the world, we have met an increased demand for Deprivation 

insurance, and we are now also offering Cyber Extortion cover. 

As our shipping clients are pushed into unfamiliar territories 

we have developed insurance solutions to the risk of having 

to accept an arbitration clause with a not well recognized 

jurisdiction, where our clients are concerned that the arbitration 

may not be objective, a so-called Manifest Error insurance. 

We have designed a product for shipyards or clients with 

newbuilding programs, that extends and improves the warranty 

cover under the applicable shipbuilding contract. Edge has an 

ambition to constantly evolve with a changing trade landscape 

to provide our clients with solutions to any risk that they face.

 

The Edge Group represents a culmination of initiatives taken by 

Edge’s key executives over a period of 25 years. In 2016 the Group 

has more than 330 clients in 25 countries around the world and 

provides risk solutions for its clients in interaction with almost 

150 insurance companies in 22 countries in transactions that 

now exceed USD 300 million in insurance premiums.

Despite continued challenging market conditions and falling 

rates, Edge has successfully grown its revenues and significantly 

improved its operating performance in 2016. Revenues grew by  

4% to NOK 133.6 million and EBITDA increased by 23% to  

NOK 14.5 million.

 

As underlying shipping performance continues to be weak, 

and rates keep reducing in conventional segments, Edge has 

reaped good benefit from its diversification strategy in which 

investments have been made in building the Group’s P&I and 

Special Risk portfolios.

 

As overcapacity has become chronic in all established insurance 

segments, the significantly changing risks of the geopolitical 

landscape provides new opportunities for brokers and risk 

takers, who have the ability to adapt to these circumstances.

As populism sweeps across the world, regions are destabilised, 

barriers to trade are erected and new risks emerge. A significant 

part of Edge’s long term strategy is to proactively meet these 

challenges and excelling in delivering solutions to clients who 

find themselves trading in new regions or faced with new risks.
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Finally, we would like to express our gratitude to our many long 

standing clients that have stood by us and allowed us to evolve 

as they have too in a rapidly changing maritime environment. 

During this time we have also built new and stimulating client 

relationships which have helped us up our game and refine our 

services and solutions.

Sincerely,

David & Tom

Individually, as entrepreneurs and friends, the Group’s founders 

have built highly successful broking houses from scratch in  

the face of intense international competition. These key 

executives continue to hold significant shareholdings and  

senior management positions across the new group. The  

Group’s operating subsidiaries employ 86 risk and insurance 

experts located in the shipping and insurance centres of  

Bergen, Copenhagen, Hamburg, Oslo, Singapore and London.

 

We would like to thank all the Group's hard working employees 

and congratulate them on these fine achievements. Broking 

has probably not been harder than it is now, in recent times. 

Our brokers face the challenge of having to do more for less, in 

fending off competing brokers, and simultaneously find time 

to develop new client relationships. The market is also in a 

period of significant change both from a risk and technology 

point of view, which invariably means that new skills must be 

mastered amidst many other challenges. As an example of the 

improvements we have had to make the tens of thousands of 

transactions we do every year have increased by more than 30% 

the last two years, with only a modest increase in manning.
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Key events in Edge's history

1995

David A. Edwards acquires  

45% of London Special Risk

2002

David A. Edwards

takes shareholding  in 

NorthEdge
2001

NorthEdge AS is founded by  

Tom E. Midttun, Nils B. Rokne 

and key employees

2007

NorthEdge aquires Anglo Nordic 

Insurance Brokers 

2010

NorthEdge acquires EMS 

Insurance Brokers

David A. Edwards takes majority 

shareholding in NorthEdge and 

founds Edge Group (London) Ltd.

2012

David A. Edwards founds  

Edge Germany operations

2008

Oriental Special Risk is founded 

by Tom Hellebø with backing 

from London Special Risk and 

NorthEdge

2015

Edge Group Holding AS 

is established with 100% 

ownership of operating

subsidiaries

2004

David A. Edwards takes 100% 

shareholding in London Special Risk
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Board of Directors & Group Management

Board of Directors Group Management Global Practices Regional Heads

Per Etholm

Chairman

Tom E. Midttun

Group CEO

David Alwyn

Global Head of P&I

David A. Edwards

CEO, UK & Germany

David Alwyn

Board Member

David A. Edwards

CEO, Global Solutions

Terje Adolfsen

Global Head of Marine  

Special Risk

David Alwyn

CEO, Asia

David A. Edwards

Board Member

Gunnar A. Opkvitne

Group Finance Director

Paul Sweasey

Global Head of Financial  

& Political Risk

Tom Hellebø

CEO, Singapore

Jan J. Greve

Board Member

Tore I. Hellebø

Chief Operating Officer

Nils B. Rokne

Head of Broking,  

Norway

Nils B. Rokne

Board Member

Jörn Keller

CEO, Germany

Tom E. Midttun

Board Member

Knut Remhof

Co-Managing Director, 

Germany
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Per Etholm
Chairman

Jan is a partner with Law Firm Thommessen specialising 

on Finance, Banking and Insurance, and Shipping. Jan is a 

Candidate in Jurisprudence from the University of Oslo and has 

considerable experience in transacting maritime bilateral and 

syndicated loans and guarantee facilities, company restructures 

and IPO’s, as well as advising on all types of shipping contracts.

Jan J. Greve
Board Member

Nils B. Rokne
Board Member, Head of Broking Norway

Tom has 35 years’ marine risk experience from both the 

underwriting and broking side of the market. He has held 

positions as Head of Marine & Energy at Vesta, Senior Vice 

President of reinsurance and strategy at Gard. He has been a 

Chairman of CEFOR and a member of Det Norske Veritas’ Council. 

He is a Founding Partners of Edge Norway and a Board Member of 

Norwegian Brokers’ Association.

Tom E. Midttun
Board Member, Group CEO

Per has more than 35 years’ experience from Global Banking, 

Private Equity and Corporate restructuring. He has been CEO 

for Citibank/Citigroup’s operations in Norway, Nordic and 

Switzerland, and has served as Deputy Chairman of Citibank 

Europe Plc. He has been a board member of the Norwegian 

Bankers association, and the Swiss Foreign Bankers association.

Nils has more than 25 years of international marine insurance 

experience including reinsurance. He is a graduated Diplom-

Kaufmann from University of Mannheim in Germany. Nils heads 

up Edge Norway’s Bergen office and is the group’s Head of 

Broking for Norway. He is one of the Founding Partners of  

Edge Norway.

David has over 40 years’ experience in the Lloyd’s insurance 

market and formed a new marine broker in 1989 that was 

amalgamated into London Special Risks (now Edge London) in 

1995. He was the sole shareholder of Edge London until 2015 and 

founder of the Edge Group. David is a fellow of the Royal Society 

and trustee Chairman of ASPIRE a UK registered charity.

David A. Edwards
Board Member, CEO UK & Germany

Biographies

Gunnar is a graduate from the Royal Norwegian Naval Academy 

and has a background as a Finance Director of stocklisted EDB 

Ergo Group ASA (now EVRY ASA). He has also been the Finance 

Director of CSC Nordic focusing on business support, business 

development and optimization of procedures and processes.  

He has shipping experience from Westfleet (part of KGJS / 

Gearbulk Group) where he was Finance and IT manager.  

Finally he was Finance and IT Manager for Norwegian Law  

firm Thommessen. Gunnar holds Board positions in several 

property investment companies.

Gunnar A. Opkvitne
Group Finance Director

Tore has a Master of Management (MSc/UK), Diplôme Grande 

École, (FRA), Diplom-Kaufmann (GER) from ESCP Europe in Paris, 

Oxford and Berlin, and is a Finance and Logistics graduate from 

the Royal Norwegian Naval Academy. He was a Director of Finance 

and Business Control with Dolphin Group ASA, and has worked 

with evaluation and management of international investment 

opportunities with Centennial.

Tore I. Hellebø
Chief Operating Officer

David has over 20 years’ experience in the insurance industry 

with positions as a solicitor at Hill Dickinson, as a Claims 

Executive for the Standard Club in London, as General Manager/

Underwriter of Standard Asia in Singapore, and as Chief 

Operating Officer of Charles Taylor Asia Pacific in Australia. He 

is a qualified solicitor and has an LLB and LLM from University 

College London. Prior to joining Edge he was with Wilson Europe.

David Alwyn
Board Member, Global Head of P&I, CEO Asia
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Tom has more than 30 years’ experience from Marine and Energy 

Insurance Consulting, Broking and Underwriting. In 2008 Tom 

started Edge Singapore as CEO and Founding Partner. As a 

Shipping Risk Manager he has experience from LNG activities, 

Joint Venture, Sale and Purchase, and charter party negotiations. 

He has been a member of Intertanko’s Insurance Committee.

Tom Hellebø
CEO, Singapore

Knut has a background from both the non-marine business 

and from specialising in the marine risks. Prior to joining Edge, 

Knut was heading up the marine department at an international 

insurance broker in Germany. Knut has also worked as director 

for a German family-owned broking company with responsibility 

for all aspects of hull, P&I, new building and charterer’s risk. Knut 

holds a BA in theology.

Knut Remhof
Co-Managing Director, Germany

Jörn began his career with an apprenticeship in the H&M 

department of Allianz, Hamburg before spending two years there 

as an underwriter. He later joined an underwriting agency in 

Hamburg to strengthen their H&M underwriting team and after 

four years he was educated in P&I during his time in SKULD.

Prior to joining EDGE in October 2016 Jörn worked for almost 10 

years for another broker in Hamburg where he held the position 

as Head of Marine.

Jörn Keller
CEO, Germany

Terje is a Master Mariner and a graduate from the Royal 

Norwegian Naval Academy. His professional career includes 

serving as officer on LPG and LNG carriers with Leif Høegh AS  

and Bergesen d.y. ASA, as Captain in Royal Nav. 15 years with 

Bergesen d.y. ASA and Bergesen Worldwide Offshore AS Head  

of Risk Departments. He has also held board positions with  

Skuld and NHC.

Terje Adolfsen
Global Head of Marine Special Risk

Paul has more than 30 years’ of specialist trade credit and 

political risk experience. Paul has developed business on four 

continents, worked with the broadest possible spectrum of 

industry and commerce, and heads up a Special Risks team  

that complements this experience to provide Market leading 

coverage to a growing global portfolio of  Banks, traders, 

corporates and Export Credit Agencies.

Paul Sweasey
Global Head of Financial & Political Risk
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“Since 2015, the group has 
followed a diversification strategy 
to focus upon competence driven 
growth in key business segments. 

”
10



Copenhagen aimed at increasing its share of risk advisory 

and insurance broking business to companies operating in all 

sectors of transportation and finance from Denmark.

Going concern

In accordance with the Accounting Act 3-3a, we confirm that the 

financial statements have been prepared under the assumption 

of going concern. This assumption is based on profit forecasts 

for the year 2017 and the Group’s long-term strategic forecasts. 

The Group’s economic and financial position is sound.

Future challenges

The market expectations for 2017 are uncertain. The market 

prognosis in the year ahead for our customers operating in all 

sectors of shipping and transportation does not indicate any 

prospect for significant improvement in freight rates, the price 

of oil or interest rates. All these factors lead us to conclude that 

there are still significant challenges ahead. 

Theses challenges extend to marine insurance markets where 

the softening of rates and terms is beginning to show signs of 

reaching a nadir, which will inevitably lead to a withdrawal of 

some less committed underwriting capacity. In the meantime, 

several of the world’s leading mutual marine insurers have 

reported strong 2016 figures and the International Group of 

P&I Clubs reports an absence of large losses. It is however 

incontrovertible that the balance of premium against claims 

incurred on each policy written moves inexorably towards a 

negative balance whilst the current market climate prevails, 

slowed only by an underlying trend in shipping accidents which 

counter-intuitively remains positive. We expect the market to 

remain soft in most conventional segments with an increasing 

focus on cost efficiency.

The market in which the Group operates is affected by increased 

competition in conventional segments where significant 

payments are structured around the opportunity to participate in 

non-specific portfolios of risks to increase the revenue earned by 

the broker.

Operations and locations 

The companies that comprise Edge Group Holding AS have 

common roots in marine insurance broking that can be traced 

back to associated companies established over 25 years ago. 

Today the Group procures and designs risk transfer solutions 

in the three key segments of Physical Damage and other 

compulsory insurance, Protection and Indemnity, and Special 

Risk Solutions. These solutions are offered to a diverse range 

of companies with interests in shipping, transportation, 

commodities, offshore and finance.  

Operations are conducted from the key strategic locations of 

Hamburg, London, Oslo, Singapore and the Group’s head office in 

Bergen, Norway. 

The company’s scope of business is to hold owning interests in 

operating companies conducting insurance broking and risk 

consulting activities, and to provide management services to 

these operating companies.  

The past decade has seen significant change in global financial 

and shipping environments with the offshore sector being 

particularly hard hit in recent times completing the bleak near 

future outlook for all but the strongest companies.

During 2016, the global marine insurance market continued 

to soften with significant fall in rates across most markets. In 

geopolitical terms, events of 2016 have done nothing to create  

a less volatile world canvass, and key shipping segments were  

in decline.  

Since 2015, the group has followed a diversification strategy to 

focus upon competence driven growth in key business segments. 

This strategy has served the Group well, and in spite of the 

challenging market conditions revenues increased by 4% to 

NOK 133.6 million. EBITDA rose by 23% to NOK 14.5 million on a 

comparable full year basis (note 19). 

During the year, the Group has made investments in Germany 

and Singapore. In 2017, the Group opened an office in 

Board of Directors' Report
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The Group’s capital investments during 2016 amounted to 

NOK 2.0, which was related to normal renewal of office 

equipment, IT and investments in the Group’s new brand.

The Group’s liquidity reserve as of 31.12.2016 amounted to NOK 17.7 

million including available overdraft facilities. The Group’s ability 

to self-finance investments is good.

The Group’s current liabilities as of 31.12.2016 reduced from 

NOK 53.3 million in 2015 to NOK 34.3 million. Total liabilities 

reduced from NOK 82.8 million in 2015 to NOK 59.8 in 2016. The 

Group’s financial position is sound and current assets stood 

at NOK 53 million that by a healthy margin exceeds current 

liabilities. Total assets at year-end amounted to NOK 118.8 million 

compared to NOK 127.3 million last year. Group’s equity was 

NOK 58.2 million and the equity of the parent company was 

NOK 91.1 million, corresponding to equity ratios of respectively 

49.3% and 77.9%, up from NOK 44.5 and 83.8 million in 2015.

Financial risk
 

Overall view on objectives and strategy

The company is exposed to financial risk in different areas, 

especially exchange rate risk. To offset this risk the company 

operates a currency hedge strategy where 50-70% of the USD 

and EUR income is hedged to operating cost currencies on a 12 

months forward revolving basis.  Due to the weakening of the 

Group’s two key operating cost currencies NOK and GBP, these 

hedges provides a somewhat weaker than spot market rate 

income in the short term, but is accepted by the company as a 

modest negative fluctuation run against a high degree of future 

local currency cash inflow.

The recent results published by Lloyd’s of London, the world 

leading insurance market, showed an increase in acquisition 

costs to GBP 7.5 billion equivalent to 25% of the income derived 

from such practises. We believe that this development is not 

sustainable from a commercial viewpoint and will be further 

challenged by digitalisation.

In the short term, the Group will focus on initiatives aimed at 

increased operating efficiency and also a strengthening of its 

Special Risk Solutions. We believe the circumstances provide for 

good opportunity of organic growth in the specialised segments, 

and for non-organic growth in conventional segments. The Group 

is structured and financed to take benefit of these opportunities.

Comments related to the financial statements

The parent company had a negative operating result of NOK 0.4 

million in 2016. Result before tax was negative by NOK 1.0 million 

and result after tax negative by NOK 0.6 million. The company 

will pay a dividend of NOK 0.5 million. The result including the 

dividend is transferred from other equity.

The Group’s full year consolidated revenues increased from 

NOK 128.3 million in 2015 to NOK 133.6 million in 2016. 

Consolidated operating profit before tax in 2016 was NOK 6.4 

million, against NOK 4.2 million in 2015. Increased efficiency in 

operations and a growth in Special Risk sales contributed to 

the satisfactory financial results in 2016.

Total cash flow from operating activities was NOK 8.3 million in 

2016 and the operating profit constituted NOK 6.4 million. The 

difference mainly concerns ordinary depreciation and currency 

fluctuation on cash and cash equivalents.
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Market risk

A majority of the Group’s income is commission based. With 

falling rates, this also means the Group’s income falls, unless 

other remuneration models can be agreed with clients as they 

continue to have higher benefit of the services provided.

An increasing part of the portfolio is fee and consultancy  

based. In the Special Risk segment demand is high and 

margins are attractive.

Credit risk

The risk for losses on receivables continues to be low by virtue 

of the interest lending banks have in keeping compulsory 

insurances intact. Long term credit losses have been negligible.

Liquidity risk

The Group’s liquidity is good and has significantly improved 

after these accounts were completed, due to a refinancing 

carried out in the first quarter of 2017. An increased focus on 

overdue receivables have also contributed to this improvement.

The working environment and the employees

Edge Group Holding AS had no employees in 2016. Group had  

a total of 86 employees in Bergen, Hamburg, London, Oslo  

and Singapore.

The working environment is considered to be good, and efforts 

for improvements are made on an ongoing basis.

Environmental report

The Group companies and their operations do not have a 

material negative effect upon the external environment. 

Allocation of net income

The Board of Directors has proposed the net income of  

Edge Group Holding AS of NOK –602,218 and a dividend of  

NOK 500,680 to be attributed to:

Retained Earnings NOK –1,102,898

Bergen, April 27 2017

David Alwyn
Board Member

David A. Edwards
Board Member

Nils B. Rokne
Board Member

Per Etholm
Chairman

Tom E. Midttun
Board Member / CEO

Jan J. Greve
Board Member
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Financial Statements
Consolidated Profit and Loss Account

Company Other operating income and operating expenses Group

2015 2016 Note Note 2016 2015

7 months

Other operating income 1 133,583 68,330

0 0 Operating Income 10 133,583 68,330

Cost of goods 486 174

Payroll expenses 4 81,831 48,177

Depreciation and amortisation expense 5 5,769 3,255

120 432 4 Other operating expenses 36,750 20,470

120 432 Total operating expenses 124,837 72,076

-120 -432 Operating profit 8,747 -3,746 

35,476 1,185 Income from subsidaries and other group entities 0 0 

2 35 Other financial income 8 374 122 

691 Interest expense from Group entities 0 0 

755 1,823 8 Other financial expenses 8 2,767 2,209 

34,032 -604 Net financial income and expenses -2,393 -2,087 

33,913 -1,036 Operating profit before tax 6,353 -5,833 

-91 -434 2 Tax on ordinary result 2 1,326 -159 

34,004 -602 Net result 5,028 -5,675 

Minority share 1,353 0 

Majority share 3,674 -5,675 

Distribution 

34,004 To other Equity

501 Reserved for dividend

-1,103 From other Equity

Group contribution

34,004 -602 Net brought forward

(NOK'000)
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Financial Statements
Company Balance Sheet

Company Group

2015 2016 Note Assets Note 2016 2015

Fixed Assets 

Intangible assets 5 91 122

91 525 2 Deferred tax assets 2 1,456 1,136

Group Goodwill 5 58,548 60,331

91 525 Total intangible assets 60,095 61,590

Fixed assets

Premises 5 903 1,081

Office furniture, machinery and equipment 5 3,010 3,863

Total fixed assets 5 3,913 4,944

Other Long term investmenst

107,676 107,676 9 Investment in subsidaries

Receivables from Shareholder 13 797 797

265 205 Other Financial assets 205

107,941 107,881 Total other long term investments 1,002 797 

Current assets

Accounts receiveables 11 40,663 45,479 

Other receiveables 11 5,402 6,719 

35,152 8,568 Group receiveables

35,152 8,568 Total receiveables 46,065 52,198 

2 0 Cash on hand and deposits 6 6,984 7,746 

35,155 8,568 Total current assets 53,049 59,944 

143,187 116,974 Total assets 118,060 127,275 

(NOK'000)

15



Financial Statements
Equity and Liabilities

Company Shareholders' equity Group

2015 2016 Note Note 2016 2015

1,097 1,164 3 Share capital 3 1,164 1,097 

48,653 57,069 Premium Reserve

49,750 58,234 Total paid in capital 1,164 1,097 

Retained earnings

34,005 32,902 Other equity 54,256 43,425 

34,005 32,902 Total retained earnings /uncovered loss 54,256 43,425 

Minority interest 2,815 

83,755 91,136 12 Total shareholds' equity 12 58,235 44,522 

Long term liabilities

28,421 25,263 7, 18 Mortagees 7, 18 25,513 29,171 

Other long-term liabilities 319 

25,626 13 Group debt

54,047 25,263 Total long term liabilities 25,513 29,490 

Current liabilities

Deferred, not earned commissions 12,046 13,283 

441 Debt to finance instituions 19 9,504 22,000 

Debt to suppliers 2,273 3,637 

Public duties payable 2,220 6,562 

501 Dividends 501 

Taxes payable 2 1,358 1,276 

4,849 0 13 Group debt

96 75 Other current liabilities 14/19 6,410 6,505 

5,386 576 Total current liabilities 34,311 53,263 

59,433 25,839 Total liabilities 59,824 82,753 

143,187 116,974 Total shareholdes' Equity and Liabilities 118,060 127,275 

Oslo, 27 April 2017

Tom E. Midttun
Board Member / CEO

Nils B. Rokne
Board Member

David Alwyn
Board Member

(NOK'000)

David A. Edwards
Board Member

Per Etholm
Chairman

Jan J. Greve
Board Member
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Financial Statements
Cash Flow Report 2016

(NOK'000)

Company Group

2015 2016 Cash flow from operational activities 2016 2015 

7 months

33,913 -1,036 Result before tax 6,353 -5,833 

Paid Company tax -2,056 -1,385 

Profit/loss from sale of Fixed Assets 164 

Ordinary Depriciations 5,769 3,255 

35 60 Financial costs with no cash effects

Change in Accounts Receivables 4,816 2,759 

441 -441 Change in Accounts Payable -924 1,798 

-30,303 -3,891 Change in Group debt and receivables

350 -21 Change in other timing differences -5,699 -5,053 

4,435 -5,328 Net Cash Flow from operational activities 8,260 -4,296 

Cash flow from Investing activities

Income by sale of Fixed Assets 835 528 

Purchase of new Fixed Assets -1,950 -578 

-34,363 Purchase of shares in other companies

Income by sale of shares in other companies

Income by sale of other investments 1 

-34,363 0 Net cash flow from other investing activities -1,115 -49 

Cash Flow from investing activities

28,421 Incoming payments by increase in new long term debt 116 

Incoming payments by increase in new short term debt 881 

Change in overdraft facility -12,496 1,106 

-3,158 Outgoing payments by decrease/down payments on long term debt -3,658 -1,579 

1,406 8,484 Incoming payments by increase in Equity 8,484 

Outgoing payments by decrease in Equity

29,827 5,326 Net change in Financing activities -7,670 524 

Change due to FX change on cash and other cash equivalents -236 801 

-101 -2 Net change in Cash -761 -3,020 

104 2 Balance at beginning of period 7,746 10,765 

2 0 Balance at end of period 6,984 7,746 
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Notes 

The annual report is prepared in accordance with the  

Norwegian Accounting Act 1998 and generally accepted 

accounting principles.

Balance sheet classification and evaluation

Current assets and liabilities comprise entries due within one 

year, and entries related to goods circulation. Other entries are 

classified as fixed assets or long-term liabilities.

Current assets are valued at the lower of acquisition cost and fair 

value. Current liabilities are recognized at nominal value.

Fixed assets are valued by the acquisition cost, in the case of non 

incidental reduction in value the asset will be written down to the 

fair value. Long term liabilities are recognized at nominal value.

Intangible fixed assets

Expenses for intangible assets, such as research and 

development expenditures, are capitalised to the extent the 

criteria for capitalisation are fulfilled.

Doubtful receivables. Provisions for doubtful receivables are 

calculated on the basis of individual assessments.

Accounts receivables

Trade receivables and other current receivables are recorded in 

the balance sheet at nominal value less provisions for doubtful 

receivables. Provisions for doubtful receivables are calculated on 

the basis of individual assessments.

Foreign currency 

Foreign currency transactions are translated using the year end 

exchange rates.

Currency hedge

Currency futures are used to hedge a share of the expected 

commission income cash flow. Hedged assets are recorded

at a value reflecting the hedging. Currency futures used as 

safeguarding instrument are not booked in the Balance sheet.

Actual profit and loss at currency futures are recorded as 

commission income.

 

1. Accounting principles

Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment is capitalized and depreciated 

over the estimated useful economic life.  Direct maintenance 

costs are expensed as incurred, whereas improvements and 

upgrading are capitalized to the acquisition cost and depreciated 

along with the asset. If carrying value of a non current asset 

exceeds the estimated recoverable amount, the asset is written 

down to the recoverable amount.  The recoverable amount is the 

greater of the net selling price and value in use. In assessing 

value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to 

their present value.

Pension

Pension cost are booked according to last year paid in premium. 

The company does not held pension liabilities. Only Defined 

Contribution Plan exist in the Group.

Investment in associations

Investment in associations are reported in the annual accounts 

at cost. The investment is valued as cost of the shares, less 

any impairment losses. An impairment loss is recognized if the 

impairment is not considered temporary, in accordance with 

generally accepted accounting principles.

Due to the ownership of subsidaries any dividends, group 

contributions and other distributions from subsidiaries are 

recognized in the year the distributed dividend is earned (the 

year before decision).

Consolidated accounts

Consolidated accounts are prepared in accordance with 

general accepted accounting rules. Net investment and debt / 

receivables in the Group has been netted out.

Income tax 

Tax expenses in the profit and loss account comprise both tax 

payable for the accounting period and  changes in deferred tax. 

Deferred tax is calculated at  24 percent on the basis of existing 

temporary differences between accounting profit and taxable 

profit together with tax deductible deficits at the year end. 

Temporary differences, both positive and negative, are balanced 

out within the same period. Deferred tax asset is recorded in the 

balance sheet to the extent it is more likely than not that the tax 

asset will be utilised.

Notes to the Annual Accounts 2016 (all numbers are NOK '000)
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Cash flow analysis

Cash flow analysis is prepared using indirect method. Cash and 

cash equivalents include cash and bank assets.

Use of estimates

The management has used estimates and assumptions that 

have affected assets, liabilities, incomes, expenses and on 

potential liabilities in accordance with generally accepted 

accounting principles.

Revenue recognition

The Group has in 2015 changed accounting principle for 

recognizing revenue.  Revenues from brokerage, commissions 

and fees relating to fixed or minimum premiums on insurance 

contracts and programmes placed are recognized as revenue 

for the later of policy inception date or when the policy has been 

completed and confirmed.

Where contractual obligations exist for the performance of  

post-placement activities a relevant proportion of revenue 

received on placement is deferred to cover the associated 

contractual obligation.

Client fund

Client fund, client liabilities and client assets are not included in 

the company's balance sheet as these funds are held on separate 

client fund accounts.
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2. Tax

Group

This years tax 2015 2016

Payable tax 892 1,971

Payable tax at consolidation date -1 083

Change in deferred tax 238 -320

Too much / too less expensed last year -206 -325

Net tax cost -159 1,326

Holding

This years tax 2015 2016

Payable tax

Change in deferred tax -91 -434

Too much / too less expensed last year

Net tax cost -91 -434

This year payable tax is derivate from – 2015 2016

Profit before tax 31 402 6,494

Temporary differences 423 -16

Permanent differences -33 094 2,003

Group contributions 0 2,340

Basis for payable tax -1 269 10,822

This year payable tax is derivate from – 2015 2016

Profit before tax 33,913 -1,036

Temporary differences

Permanent differences -34,258 -786

Basis for payable tax -346 -1,822

Payable tax 2016

Payable tax this year 1,971

Paid in advance -613

Net tax payable at 31.12. 1,358

Temporary differences Company – 01/01/2016 31/12/2016 Changes

Tax loss carried forward -365 -2,187 -1,822

Deferred tax/Tax benefit -91 -525 -434

(NOK'000)
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3. Shareholders

The company's shareholders are – Ownershare/ Voting rights

Midttun Holding AS 32.59%

David Edwards 31.52%

NIBRO Invest AS 17.04%

Tom Hellebø 8.25%

David L.M.v Alwyn 5.42%

Oceanis Invest AS 4.77%

Øst Vest Invest AS 0.41%

100%

The company is not holding own shares.

4. Employees, benefits 

Salary & Benefits CEO Board

Salary 3,339 250

Other benefits 134

Pension funding 77

Chairman has in addition received NOK 325' in consultancy fees

Pension funding 77

There are no employees in parent company.

Auditor

Expensed auditor fee for 2016 is NOK 176'.  In addition other 

services have been invoiced with NOK 67'.  VAT is included in the 

fee and other services.

2016
Group

01.06.15 - 31.12.15

Salaries 70,186 40 135

Pension costs 3,927 3 518

Other benefits 7,719 4 524

Sum Salary expenses 81,831 48 177

Average Full Time Equivalents 88 79

 01/01/2016 31/12/2016 Changes

Receivables -100 -129 29

Fixed assets -275 -567 292

Derivatives -1,708 -1,057 -651

Deferred revenue -2,150 -2,150

Recognized dividend from daughter 54 22 32

Tax loss carried forward -365 -2,187 1,822

Deferred tax/Tax benefit -4,544 -6,067 1,524

Net deferred taxes 25/24% -1,136 -1,456 320

Specification of tax effects from temporary differences - Group

Deferred tax is recognized in the Balance Sheet as the Company 

presume taxable results in the future
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5. Fixed assets

6. Escrow account

Machines etc Licencees Office furniture Art Goodwill

Acquisition cost as of 01.01 10,569 2,188 3,602 21 61,796

This years additions 1,678 27 245 1,547

This years deductions 835

Acc depreciations 31.12. 8,424 2,124 2,944 5,060

Book value 31.12. 2,989 91 903 21 58,548

This years Depreciations 2,132 58 331 3,248

Annual Depreciatonsin % 33% 33% 20% 0% 5%

Economical lifecycle 3 3 5 20

Depreciation plan Linear Linear Linear Linear

No assets have been written down.

Acquisition costs goodwill is increased 1.547' due to Minority 

interest change in Edge Brokers (London) Ltd.

The company's long term debt are secured by charge over book 

debts by NOK 70 million in 2 entites.

2016 2015

In account for cash balance are assets for employee taxes included by – 1,632 1,571

Employee tax debt as of 31.12. was – 2,574 3,331

2016 2015

Additions 3,497 578

Deductions / Sales 835

7. Long term debt

Other Financial items consist of: Holding Group

The company had as of 31.12 long term debt payable after 5 year of – 25,263 25,513

Further the company has debt with share holders of –

(NOK'000)
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8. Other Items

Company

2016 2015

Income from subsidaries and other group entities 1,185 35,476

Interest income 35 2

Company

2016 2015

Interest expense bank 1,169 720

Depreciation Group purchase costs 60 35

Exchange loss 595

1,823 755

Group

2016 2015

Interest expense financial institutions 1,786 2,087

Interest expense share holders 102 123

FX loss 819

Depriciation refinancing costs 60 35

Other financial expenses: 2,767 2,209

Group

2016 2015

Interest income bank 289 35

FX gain 49 46

Other financial income 36 42

Other financial income 374 122 

9. Daugther companies, other entities

Name Invested year Ownership / Voting rights
Equity 

31.12.2016
Profit 2016 Book value

Edge Norway AS 2015 100% 5,588 868 44,901

Edge Group (London) Ltd 2015 100% 6,535 -3,386 62,776

107,675

The investments are accounted for using cost method. The 

company have the following ownership in daughter entities  

and other affiliated entities –
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Amounts for 2015 correspond to the total calender year (12 months)

The company's revenue is mainly coming from Norway/Nordic, 

Europe, Asia and America.  Goods and services delivered are 

mainly Brokering services.

10. Sales revenue

11. Accounts receivables and other receiveables

Geographical Area 2016 2015

Brokering services Norway/Nordic 39,604 37,540

Brokering services Europe 54,893 63,728

Brokering services Asia 33,058 24,518

Brokering services Americas 4,623 2,306

Brokering services Others 268 226

Other income 1,137

Sum 133,583 128,317 

Share capital Share premium Other Equity Total Equity

As of 01.01.2016 1,097 48,653 34,005 83,755

Share increase 26.04.2016 5 595 600

Share increase 12.10.2016 63 7,821 7,884

This year result -602 -602

For Dividend -501 -501

Equity as of 31.12.2016 1,164 57,069 32,902 91,136

Group Share capital Share premium Other Equity Total Equity

As of 01.01.2016 1,097 43,425 44,522

Share increase 26.04.2016 5 595 600

Share increase 12.10.2016 63 7,821 7,884

Minority to goodwill 1,547 1,547

This year result 3,674 1,353 5,028

Exchange effect on Equity -759 -85 -844

For Dividend -501 -501

Equity as of 31.12.2016 1,164 54,256 2,815 58,235

12. Equity

The Group's AR have been valued at current value, reduced by 

accruals for bad debt by NOK 6,253'. Accruals for bad debt in 2015 

was NOK 6,669'.

The Group has other receiveables of – 2016 2015

Prepaid expenses 2,698 2,994

Surplus client accounts, not collected commission 1,754 2,589

Other receiveables 950 1,136

Sum 5,402 6,719 
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13. Transactions and balances with close parties

Group

2016 2015

Loan to shareholder 797 797

Loan from shareholder 4,012

14. Client funds and client debt

16. Financial and operational leasing

17. Foreign exchange hedging

Less than 1 year 1-5 year Over 5 year

Lease arrangement, offices 3,442 4,362

Less than 1 year 1-5 year Over 5 year

Lease company cars and office furniture/machines 311 147

15. Substancial lease arrangements

Edge Brokers (London) Ltd and Edge Norway AS has entered  

into foreign exchange hedging related to sale of USD. Sold 

volume as of 31.12.2016 is totalling USD 7.2 million. Assets in 

foreign currency that has been hedged, are accounted for at 

hedging value.

As of 31.12. the Company has a client debt of NOK 129,617'.  

Cash balance on client accounts cover the debt. The value of 

client funds and client debt is not a part of The Company's 

Balance Sheet.

(NOK'000)
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The company has given lease guarantee for  NOK 1,016'

18. Mortgages and guarantees

19. Comparable full year Profit and Loss Statement

2016 2015

Proforma

Other operating income 133,583 128,317 

Operating Income 133,583 128,317 

Cost of goods 486 174 

Payroll expenses 81,831 83,143 

Depreciation and amortisation expense 5,769 4,323 

Other operating expenses 36,750 33,223 

Total Operating expenses 124,837 120,864 

Operating profit 8,747 7,454 

Income from subsidaries and other group entities 0 0 

Other financial income 374 260 

Interest expense from Group entities 0 0 

Other financial expenses 2,767 3,466 

Net financial income and expenses -2,393 -3,207 

Operating profit before tax 6,353 4,247 

Tax on ordinary result 1,326 374

Net result 5,028 3,872

Booked debt secured by mortgages and other – Group

2016 2015

Debt to financial institutions, long term 25,513 29,171

Debt to shareholder 4,013

Debt to financial institutions, short term and draft facility at NOK 9,504 22,000

Sum 35,017 55,184 

Booked debt secured by mortgages and other – Company

2016 2015

Debt to financial institutions, long term 25,263 28,421

Booked value of asset placed as security for booked debt – Group

2016 2015

Accounts Receivables 25,000 25,000

(NOK'000)
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Auditors' Report

Report on the Financial Statements

Opinion 

We have audited the financial statements of Edge Group  

Holding AS (the Company), showing a loss of NOK 602 000 in  

the financial statements of the parent company and a profit of 

NOK 5 028 000 in the financial statements of the group, in  

our opinion:

 – The financial statements are prepared in accordance with 

laws and regulations

 – The accompanying financial statements give a true and fair 

view of the financial position of the parent company as at 

December 31, 2016, and (of) its financial performance and its 

cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with the 

Norwegian Accounting Act and accounting standards and 

practices generally accepted in Norway.

 – The accompanying financial statements give a true and fair 

view of the financial position of the group as at December 

31, 2016, and (of) its financial performance and its cash 

flows for the year then ended in accordance with Norwegian 

Accounting Act and accounting standards and practices 

generally accepted in Norway.

The financial statements comprise –

 – The financial statements of the parent company, which 

comprise the balance sheet as at December 31, 2016, and the 

income statement and cash flow statement for the year then 

ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a 

summary of significant accounting policies, and

 – The financial statements of the group, which comprise the 

balance sheet as at December 31, 2016, and the income 

statement and cash flow statement for the year then ended, 

and notes to the financial statements, including a summary 

of significant accounting policies.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with laws, regulations, 

and auditing standards and practices generally accepted in 

Norway, included International Standards on Auditing (ISAs).  

Our responsibilities under those standards are further described 

in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial 

Statements section of our report. We are independent of the 

Company as required by laws and regulations, and we have 

fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with 

these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have 

obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for  

our opinion.

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other 

information comprises the information included in the Board of 

Directors report, but does not include the financial statements 

and our auditor’s report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the 

other information and we do not express any form of assurance 

conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements,  

our responsibility is to read the other information and, in  

doing so, consider whether the other information is  

materially inconsistent with the financial statements or  

our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to  

be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that  

there is a material misstatement of this other information,  

we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report  

in this regard.

To the shareholders’ meeting in Edge Group Holding AS

 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT
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Responsibilities of the Board of Directors and the Managing Director for 

the Financial Statements

The Board of Directors and the Managing Director (Management) 

are responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of 

the financial statements in accordance with the Norwegian 

Accounting Act and accounting standards and practices 

generally accepted in Norway, and for such internal control 

as management determines is necessary to enable the 

preparation of financial statements that are free from material 

misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is 

responsible for assessing the Group’s ability to continue as a 

going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going 

concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless 

management either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease 

operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether 

the financial statements as a whole are free from material 

misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an 

auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance 

is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit 

conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material 

misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from 

fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in 

the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence  

the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these 

financial statements.

Refer to https://revisorforeningen.no/revisjonsberetninger  

which contains a description of Auditor's responsibilities.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

Opinion on the Board of Directors’ report

Based on our audit of the financial statements as described 

above, it is our opinion that the information presented in the 

Board of Directors’ report and in the statements on Corporate 

Governance and Corporate Social Responsibility concerning 

the financial statements, the going concern assumption and 

the proposal for the coverage of the loss is consistent with the 

financial statements and complies with the law and regulations.

Opinion on Registration and Documentation

Based on our audit of the financial statements as described 

above, and control procedures we have considered necessary 

in accordance with the International Standard on Assurance 

Engagements (ISAE) 3000, <<Assurance Engagements Other 

than Audits or Reviews of Historical Financial Information>>, it is 

our opinion that management has fulfilled its duty to produce a 

proper and clearly set out registration and documentation of the 

Company’s accounting information in accordance with the law 

and bookkeeping standards and practices generally accepted  

in Norway.

Rune Jalving

State Authorized Public Accountant 

Mazars Revisjon AS

Oslo, April 27 2017
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